F-767

03-FEB-2012 10:28 FROM-Riches McKenzie 74004779 ONB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)	U.S. DEPART "ENT OF COMMERCE			
	United States and Trademark Offi			
PATEN	TS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Life on the Beach Settlement	Name: Philip G. White and Anna Dopico, as Trustees of			
SG Hambros Bank & Trust (Bahamas) Limited	Internal Address: Life on the Beach Settlement			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes N				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 667 Beresford Avenue			
Execution Date(s)September 16, 2011	- Delesion Avenue			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Toronto			
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip: M65 3C4			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: Canada Zip: M6S 3C4			
1 Application	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application			
	B. Patent No.(s)			
11/889,203				
Addition				
Additional numbers att 5. Name and address to whom correspondence				
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Riches, McKenzie & Herbert LLP				
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 2 Bloor Street East, Suite 1800	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: _Toronto	8. Payment Information			
State: Ontario Zip: M4W 3J5				
Phone Number: 416-961-5000	1			
ax Number: 416-961-5081	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address:_riches@patents-toronto.ca	Authorized User Name			
. Signature:				
Signature	February 2, 2012 Date			
Michael Adams	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 5			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> **PATENT REEL: 027653 FRAME: 0874**

sheet, attachments, and documents:

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Agent Files: P18810, P46510, P52406, P525506, P53306, P54506, P54606, P54706, P54806, P60807, P61507, P61607, P61707, P61807, P61907, P62007, P62107, P62207.

Whereas Life on the Beach Settlement is a trust, and the intellectual property owned by the trust has been registered to SG Hambros Bank & Trust (Bahamas) Ltd, SG Hambros Building, West Bay Street, Nassau, The Bahamas as trustee of Life on the Beach Settlement,

And Whereas SG Hambros Bank & Trust (Bahamas) Ltd, SG Hambros Building, West Bay Street, Nassau, The Bahamas has been replaced as trustee of Life on the Beach Settlement by Philip G. White of 667 Beresford Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M6S 3C4, Canada and Anna Dopico, also of 667 Beresford Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M6S 3C4, Canada, as recorded in the Deed of Appointment, Retirement and Indemnity of Trustees of Life on the Beach Settlement, dated 30 June, 2011,

Therefore SG Hambros Bank & Trust (Bahamas) Ltd. (the Assignor) acknowledges that on or about 30 June, 2011 it has assigned and transferred and did thereby assign and transfer to the new trustees:

Philip G. White of 667 Beresford Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M6S 3C4, and Anna Dopico, also of 667 Beresford Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M6S 3C4, as trustees of Life on the Beach Settlement (the Assignees),

their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all other countries and jurisdictions, in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are disclosed in:

Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2,596,762 filed August 9, 2007

Canadian Patent No. 2,558,518 granted October 13, 2009

Canadian Patent No. 2,557,960 granted March 18, 2008

Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2,596,987 filed August 9, 2007

Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2,596,745 filed August 9, 2007

- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 60/836,685 filed August 10, 2006
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/889,203 filed August 9, 2007
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/512,424 filed August 30, 2006
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/512,395 filed August 30, 2006
- U.S. Patent Serial No. 7,712,758 issued May 11, 2010
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/659,671 filed March 16, 2010
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 60/836,684 filed August 10, 2006
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/889,204 filed August 9, 2007
- U.S. Patent Serial No. 7,819,413 issued October 26, 2010
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 60/836,683 filed August 10, 2006
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/889,205 filed August 9, 2007
- U.S. Patent Serial No. 7,789,409 issued September 7, 2010

PATENT REEL: 027653 FRAME: 0875 European Patent Application No. 07 015 794.6 filed August 10, 2007 European Patent Application No. 07 015 795.3 Filed August 10, 2007 European Patent Application No. 07 015 796.1 filed August 10, 2007, and European Patent Application No. 10 015 695.9 filed August 10, 2007

and all divisional, re-examined, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions and improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions and improvements;

Agree that said Assignees may apply for and receive Letters Patent and re-issue patents for said inventions and improvements in its own name;

Covenant with said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives that it has disclosed all licences presently existing and that no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned who are signing in the joint capacity of authorized signatories. Executed at Nassau , The Bahamas, this 16 2011, which assignment is effective, nunc pro tunc, as of the date 30 June, 2011. Life on the Beach Sattlement Signature: Signature: Name: Celpha C. Sands Name: **DOROTHY HILTON** SG Hambros Bank & Trust (Bahamas) Limited SG Hambros Bank & Trust (Bahamas) Limited as Trustee of Life on the Beach Settlement as Trustee of Life on the Beach Settlement

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I, Jan Whyms witness Celpha C. Sands and	_, hereby dec		ersonally present and did _ duly sign and execute the	
foregoing assignment as representatives of authorized under the Constitution and by	of the Assign	or, and that the	y did declare to me to be	
authorized under the Constitution and by-laws of the Assignor to execute documents on its behalf, with this assignment valid the applicable laws governing the Assignor and binding thereon presently executed, whether with or without a corporate seal of the Assignor affixed				
thereto.		Jan Whyms	n the Assignor attixed	
(Signature of Witness)	Name: _ Address: _	#11 Ja Nassa	bal Drivie	

~2875494

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027653 FRAME: 0876